

**Case Nos. 10-55322, 10-55324 & 10-55434**

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

PHIL THALHEIMER et al.

*Appellees and Cross-Appellants*

v.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO

*Appellant and Cross-Appellee*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
Judge Irma E. Gonzalez  
Case No. 09 CV 2862IEG

---

**APPELLANT'S/CROSS-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE AND REPLY  
BRIEF**

---

Dick A. Semerdjian, Esq. SBN 123630  
das@sshbclaw.com  
**SCHWARTZ SEMERDJIAN HAILE  
BALLARD & CAULEY LLP**  
101 West Broadway, Suite 810  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone No. 619 236-8821  
Facsimile No. 619 236-8827

Richard L. Hasen, Esq. SBN 157574  
hasenr@gmail.com  
919 S. Albany Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90015  
Telephone No. 213 736-1466  
Facsimile No. 213 380-3769

**Attorneys for Appellant and Cross-Appellee City of San Diego**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

RESPONSE BRIEF (CROSS-APPEAL)  
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL.....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....7

ARGUMENT.....8

I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO ENJOIN CITY LAWS BARRING CORPORATIONS, LABOR UNIONS AND OTHER NON-INDIVIDUAL ENTITIES FROM CONTRIBUTING DIRECTLY TO CITY CANDIDATES. (FIRST ISSUE ON CROSS-APPEAL).....8

A. Appellees Cannot Demonstrate that the District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying a Preliminary Injunction on these Laws Because They Offer No Argument That the Court Erred in Ruling That the Balance of the Hardships Tips in Favor of the City.....8

B. The District Court Correctly Followed Binding Supreme Court Precedent Recognizing That Limits on Direct Organizational Contributions Are Constitutional to Prevent Circumvention of Valid and Constitutional Contribution Limitations to Candidates..... 11

C. *Beaumont*'s Anti-Circumvention Holding Does Not Depend Upon City Law Granting Entities a PAC-Like Exception to Make Direct Contributions to Candidates.....17

D. *Citizens United* Supports the District Court's Decision.....19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO ENJOIN CITY LAW BARRING CANDIDATES FROM SOLICITING OR RECEIVING CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS MORE THAN 12 MONTHS BEFORE THE ELECTION. (SECOND ISSUE ON CROSS-APPEAL).....</b>  | <b>21</b>   |
| A. Appellees Cannot Demonstrate that the District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying a Preliminary Injunction on This Law Because They Offer No Argument that the Court Erred in Ruling That the Balance of the Hardships Tips in Favor of the City.....   | 21          |
| B. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Concluding that Appellees Were Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits When They Presented No Evidence They Were More Than Minimally Burdened By the City Law and the City’s Law Was Justified By Its Interest in Preventing Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption..... | 22          |
| 1. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding Appellees Presented No Evidence They Were More Than Minimally Burdened by the Law. ....   | 22          |
| 2. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding That the City’s Law Was Justified by Its Anticorruption Interest.....   | 25          |
| REPLY BRIEF (APPEAL) .....   | 32          |
| <b>III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ENJOINING CITY LAWS LIMITING CONTRIBUTIONS TO INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE COMMITTEES. (FIRST ISSUE ON APPEAL).....</b>   | <b>32</b>   |
| A. Plaintiffs Failed to Meet Their Initial Burden of Proof.....  | 32          |
| B. The District Court Erred in Granting the Preliminary Injunction Without Considering the Heavy Burden Plaintiffs Face When Asking for a Change in the Status Quo. ....   | 35          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| 1. Appellees Sought an Injunction Changing the Status Quo.....   | 36          |
| 2. Whether or Not the Injunction Appellees Sought Was “Mandatory,” It is Subject to a Heavier Burden Because It Changes the Status Quo.....                          | 39          |
| C. The District Court Committed Legal Error in Concluding that Appellees Were Likely to Succeed on the Merits on Their Constitutional Claim. ....                    | 42          |
| 1. The <i>Long Beach</i> Case Does Not Compel a Different Result .....   | 42          |
| 2. The ACLU’s Arguments are Unavailing.....  | 45          |
| IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN PRELIMINARILY ENJOINING CITY LAW BARRING POLITICAL PARTY CONTRIBUTIONS TO CANDIDATES. (SECOND ISSUE ON APPEAL). .... | 49          |
| V. CONCLUSION .....  | 56          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Acierno v. New Castle County*,  
40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994) .....40

*Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*  
599 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2009) .....41

*Anderson v. Spear*,  
356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 27, 28, 41

*Anderson v. U.S.*,  
612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1979) .....41

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....*passim*

*Cal. Med Ass’n v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
453 U.S. 182 (1981) ..... 14, 19

*California Democratic Party v. Jones*,  
530 U.S. 567 (2000) ..... 53

*Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
130 S.Ct., 876 (2010) .....*passim*

*Dominguez v. Schwarzenegger*,  
596 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 24, 36, 52

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Beaumont*,  
539 U.S. 146 (2003).....*passim*

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.*,  
533 U.S. 431 (2001)..... 14, 51, 55

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Right to Work Committee*,  
459 U.S. 197 (1982).....13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>PAGE</b>    |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ferre v. State ex rel. Reno</i> ,<br>478 So.2d 1077 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985) .....                                   | 27             |
| <i>Gable v. Patton</i> ,<br>142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998) .....  | 26, 27         |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....                          | 31, 33, 37, 40 |
| <i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i> ,<br>___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 1729710 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                 | 38, 39         |
| <i>Martin v. Int’l Olympic Comm.</i> ,<br>740 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1984) .....  | 41             |
| <i>Martinez v. Mathews</i> ,<br>544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir.1976) .....  | 40             |
| <i>McComish v. Bennett</i> ,<br>___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 2011563 (9th Cir. 2010) .....                                       | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Brown</i> ,<br>599 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2009) .....   | 41             |
| <i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> ,<br>168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) .....                                       | 26, 27, 29     |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov.’t PAC</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....  | 11, 12, 47     |
| <i>O Centro Espirita Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) .....                            | 37, 38, 40     |
| <i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> ,<br>599 F.Supp.2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....  | 31             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

*Randall v. Sorrell*,  
548 U.S. 230 (2006) ..... 53

*SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.*,  
936 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991) ..... 38

*Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.*,  
13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994) .....40, 41

*State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union*,  
978 P.2d 597(1999) ..... 27, 30

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....53

*U.S. v. Alcan Elec. & Eng’g Co.*,  
197 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 1999). .....22

*Winter v. Nat’l Resources Def. Counc. Inc.*,  
129 S.Ct. 365 (2008). ..... 9, 10, 41

**STATUTES AND RULES**

ECCO § 27.2936.....45, 46

ECCO § 27.2938(a).....21

ECCO § 27.2950.....8

ECCO § 27.2951.....8
